District 1' · 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Name of Company

Address

Facility Name

ConocoPhillips Company

San Juan 29-6 Unit #80M

3401 E. 30th St., Farmington, NM 87402

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Final Report

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

API # 300-39-27559

☐ Initial Report

Kelsi Gurvitz

505-599-3403

Gas Well

Release Notification and Corrective Action OPERATOR

Contact

Telephone No.

Facility Type

Surface Owner Federal Mineral Owner				ner Federal	er Federal Lease No. NMSF078284				
				LOCAT	TION OF REI	EASE			
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	North/South Line	Feet from the	East/West Li		
0	24	T29N	R06W	60'	South	735'	East	Rio Arriba	
		1	_atitude	36.70408	B°N Longitu	de <u>107.40</u>	974°W_		
		- <u>-</u>		NATU	RE OF RELI				
Type of Release – Condensate							Volume Recovered – 0 BE		
Source of Release: Production Tank Leak				unknown	Date and Hour of Occurrence unknown Date and Hour of Discovery 2/17/10 12:20 p.m.		·		
Was Immedia	ate Notice		es 🗌 No	Not Require	ed If YES, To W	hom?			
By Whom?					Date and Hou				
Was a Water	course Rea	ched?	. v 57	N.	If YES, Volur	ne Impacting the V	Watercourse.		
If a Watercoi	irse was In	npacted, Descr	Yes ⊠	No					
II a Watercook		iipacica, Desci	Toe Tuny.						
								ere was a leak coming	3
								was recovered.	
								avation was complete iidelines for Leaks, Sp	
				tion is required			WWW.OOD OC	nacimes for Ecaks, op	3
I hereby certi	fy that the	information g	iven above	is true and complet	e to the best of my	knowledge and un	derstand that p	ursuant to NMOCD rules and	t
								releases which may endange	
								relieve the operator of liabili ater, surface water, human he	
								r compliance with any other	aitii
federal, state.		ws and/or regi				·			
Signature:	Kels	i Guruitz	ı			OIL CONS	<u>ERVATIO</u>	<u>N DIVISION</u>	
							1	1 Ju Forice	
Printed Name	e: n	Celsi Gurvit	Z. 		Approved by	District Supervisor	rd grands	All Foi.ce	
Title:	En	vironmenta	l Consul	tant		= 9/22/10	Expiration		
E-mail Addre	ess: kelsi .	m.gurvitz@	oonocoi	phillips.com	Conditions of	Approval:			
								Attached	
Date: 6/ Attach Addi	14/10	etc If Necess		05-599-3403					
Attach Addi	nonai Siic	ous II Necess	oai y			V	130102	6538294	
RECEIVED AND 2010 OIL CONS. DIV. DIST. 3 OIL CONS. DIV. DIST. 3 LE DE GE GE GE GE LE 12.									
					1818 1 . S	સ્ટ્રે			
		*		117	DECENTE	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			
				10	Hr 5010	(A)			
				6.	DIN DIS	5.3 ST			
				/50	OIL CONS. Di.	& [₹] /			
				100		2 8 W			
					3031-123	00/			
									17



Ms. Kelsi Gurvitz Conoco Phillips 3401 East 30th Street

Farmington, NM 87401

May 27, 2010

Phone (505) 599-3403

Project No. 96052-1673

RE:

CONFIRMATION SAMPLING AT THE SAN JUAN 29-6 #80M WELL SITE, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Gurvitz,

Envirotech, Inc. has completed confirmation sampling activities for a release of condensate from a leaking above ground storage tank (AST) at the San Juan 29-6 #80M well site, located in Section 24, Township 29N, Range 6W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. On April 12, 2010, Envirotech, Inc. arrived on site to perform confirmation sampling activities. Prior to arrival, M&M Trucking excavated the contaminated area to approximately 43' x 31' x 4' deep. The closure standard for this site was determined to be 1,000 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors (OV) due to a distance to surface water between 200 and 1,000 feet from the well site. The closure standard was determined using the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases. Five (5) composite samples were collected from the excavation. One (1) composite sample was collected from each of the four (4) walls and one (1) composite sample was collected from the bottom of the excavation. Sandstone was encountered at the bottom of the excavation at approximately four (4) feet below ground surface (BGS) where maximum reasonable extents were reached. All samples were analyzed in the field for TPH via USEPA Method 418.1 and OV using a Photo Ionization Detector (PID). All samples returned results below the NMOCD regulatory standard for TPH. The samples collected from the walls returned results below the NMOCD regulatory standard for OV; however, the bottom sample returned results above the NMOCD regulatory standard for OV; see enclosed Field Notes. The bottom sample was collected into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and transported with ice under chain of custody to Envirotech's laboratory to be analyzed for benzene and BTEX via USEPA Method 8021. The sample returned results that were below regulatory standards for all constituents analyzed; see enclosed Analytical Results. The contaminated soil was transported to IEI's permitted remediation facility. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully Submitted,

ENVIROTECH, INC.

Toni McKnight, EIT

Staff Engineer/Geologist

tmcknight@envirotech-inccom

Enclosures: Analytical Results

Field Notes

Cc:

Client File 96052



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Sample No.: Sample ID:

North Wall

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Preservative:

Cool

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Project #:

96052-1673

Date Reported:

4/20/2010

Date Sampled: Date Analyzed: 4/12/2010

Analysis Needed:

4/12/2010 TPH-418.1

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

152

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-6 #80M

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Toni McKnight

Printed

Sherry Auckland



Client:

ConocoPhillips

2

Sample No.: Sample ID;

South Wall

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Preservative:

Cool

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Project #:

96052-1673

Date Reported:

4/20/2010

Date Sampled:

4/12/2010

Date Analyzed:

4/12/2010

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

280

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-6 #80M

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Toni McKnight

Printed

Heriew

Sherry Auckland



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Sample No.:

3

Sample ID:

East Wall

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Preservative:

Cool

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Project #:

96052-1673

Date Reported:

4/20/2010

Date Sampled:

4/12/2010

Date Analyzed:

4/12/2010

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

128

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-6 #80M

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Toni McKnight

Printed

Sherry Auckland



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

96052-1673

Sample No.:

4

Date Reported:

4/20/2010

Sample ID:

West Wall

4/20/201

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled: Date Analyzed: 4/12/2010 4/12/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

120

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-6 #80M

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Toni McKnight

Printed

Sherry Auckland



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Sample No.: Sample ID:

Bottom on Sandstone

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Preservative:

Cool

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Project #:

96052-1673

Date Reported:

4/20/2010

Date Sampled:

4/12/2010

Date Analyzed:

4/12/2010

Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

192

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-6 #80M

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Toni McKnight

Printed

Sherry Auckland



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal	\^t	۸.
r a	าลเ	Б.

12-Apr-10

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
ТРН	100		
	213	203	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

<u>u nevveça y </u>
ıht
Ñ

Sherry Auckland

Print Name

Review



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	96052-1673
Sample ID:	Bottom on Sandstone	Date Reported:	04-14-10
Laboratory Number:	53669	Date Sampled:	04-12-10
Chain of Custody:	9076	Date Received:	04-12-10
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	04-13-10
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	04-12-10
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)
Donwana	400	2.0
Benzene Talvana	103	0.9
Toluene	2,300	1.0
Ethylbenzene	473	1.0
p,m-Xylene	6,310	1.2
o-Xylene	1,310	0.9
Total BTEX	10,500	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries: Parameter		Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	113 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	109 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	116 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Confirmation Sampling / San Juan 29-6 #80M

Analyst

Review



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	N/A		Project #:		N/A
Sample ID:	04-13-BT QA/QC		Date Reported:		04-14-10
Laboratory Number:	53620		Date Sampled:		N/A
Sample Matrix:	Soil		Date Received:		N/A
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:		04-13-10
Condition:	N/A		Analysis:		BTEX
Detection Limits (ug/L)		Accept/Rar	jgë0;-15%;	Conc	Detecti Limit
Benzene	1.3942E+006	1.3970E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
Toluene	1.2821E+006	1.2847E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
Ethylbenzene	1.1454E+006	1.1477E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
p,m-Xylene	2.8436E+006	2.8493E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
o-Xylene	1.0827E+006	1.0849E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1

Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg)	*«Sample	Cuplicate v	%Diffe	Accept Range?	Detect/Limit
Benzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9
Toluene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
p,m-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.2
o-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9

Spike Conca (ug/Kg):	[Sample] :: /Amo	unt Spiked_{Spik	ed Sample	% Recevery.	Accept(Bange
Benzene	ND	50.0	55.4	111%	39 - 150
Toluene	ND	50.0	55.1	110%	46 - 148
Ethylbenzene	ND	50.0	53.9	108%	32 - 160
p,m-Xylene	ND	100	107	107%	46 - 148
o-Xylene	ND	50.0	54.4	109%	46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 53602, 53620 - 53622, 53626 - 53629, 53652 and 53669.

Analyst

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client: Conforme / Location: Client Address: Client Phone No.: Sample No.: Client No.: Cli	Mn. J.C. M. Sample Solid Aquu Solid Aquu Solid Aquu		Alma San Thuan No. Volume Preservative Containers Hoa Ho As See 1/402 V	Sent Thunn Preservative of Rank 180 M	(3108 borlieM) H9T	Z BTEX (Method 8021)	VDC (Method 8260) RCRA 8 Metals	noinA \ noteO		ANALYSIS / PARAMETY P	AHA HAA	M (1.814) H9T	CHLORIDE			Sample Cool
	Solid	Sludge Aqueous	The state of the s												4	J. J
Relinquished by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature)		//2//10	7 Ime	Received by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)	Received by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)	Signati Signati		M						3	0/2/10	e ja
Rush Please!!	5796 US Highway	64 • Farmin	Analytical Laboratory Analytical Laboratory 64 • Farmington, NM 87401 • 505-632-0615 • lab@envirotech-inc.com	VITO COCAPORATORY	II Lab	Orate ora	ory	ech-inc	moo.				•	ACCENT Printing • Form 28-0807	in i	

Client:			<u>~</u>	٦,		- 1 e	nviro	tech		Location N	lo:		
Chent.	Co	noco	s Ph	ellips		(80	05) 632-0615 U.S. Hwy 64, Far	(800) 362-18	79	C.O.C. No	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
FIELI) RE	PORT:	SP	ILL CL	OSURE V	ERIFIC	ATION			PAGE NO		OF	
							DATE ST						
LOCATI		NAME:		NSuan		WELL #:				DATE FIN			2010
QUAD/L					TWP: 29		PM: NM		ST: NM	ENVIRON		AL	_
QTR/FO	OTAG	E: 60'F	52,	57354	EL	CONTRAC	CTOR: M	1 M		SPECIALI	ST:	160	<u> </u>
FXCAV	ATION	APPROX	χ,	43	FT. X	37	FT. X	4	FT. DEEP	CUBIC Y	RDAC	łF.	
DISPOSA	1	Tarrage and a second		EI	11. A		REMEDIATION METHOD: Candfarm						
LAND U		Graz					EASE: NM57078284 LAND OWNER:						
		FACE	7 0	V () (4	tank						lo-		
THE PARTY OF THE P	NTZ-24-4-1									שאטייא			
					≈8 l			FROM W		ATTER AND	TTY A CONT	- ~~	
					NEAREST V				NEAREST		WATE	R: - 93	
		ING SCC				NMOCD I	PH CLOSUR	ESID: 1, (00	PPM			1
				ESCRIPTIC	N:		•	•	1.				1
		12.22			.=:								بالب
cong	1070	94.63	315										1
weather/Partly chaudy w/ on/off showers while sampling													
Swell Damporice													
									()				
		CRIPITIO	N	TIME	SAMPLE I.D.	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)	mL FREON	DILUTION	READING		CALC, ppm	<u></u>
	D 37	<u> </u>	>)	17:17			5	20	1	38		6 3	 _
	North 14:24 2							20	u	7 0		80	
	East 14:26 3						3	20	4	32		128	
Next 14:20 4							5	20	५	20		120	
\mathbb{B}	Hon	104'5		<u>4:30</u>	5	-	5	20	4	78		19 🗟	
<u> </u>		<u>S</u>	th rel				L		<u> </u>		Í		——{
		14		* * *									
l		SPILL P	PERI	METER			SPILL F	ROFII	Æ	H			
				1	NN	SAMPLE	FIELD HEAL						
)	1	<i>(</i>	1,14	ID .	(pp	m)					1
			1			SHDW	43		-				
ł							11.	ξ	1				l l
/					_	3	16.	8]				- 1
				- G		4	3.	8	}				_
	¥.	MR LEW'S	14)				<u>as</u>	7 0				TIT	
11	£	A1 6	e //		\		Ì		1			11.	1
11	SELD	1 20			1		AB SAMPL	ES	1 1			9	•
II		44			1	SAMPLE	T	T	1 [_		/	<i></i>	
1 1	نہ کہ	te 43'			- 1	ID _	ANALYSIS	TIME	17/	1///	17		l
\ L	-	٠ ٢٠			/] '`;	ク ₁	,		
1 \ }		}					1	\	5,	Sone	١		j
/ / /	31								-				1
						-		 	-				
	\		. 1				 	 	1				
	* Six	mple p	26.JV	13 					1			 	
TRAVEI	NOTE	S.		CALLED O	UT: leftaf	14500		ONSITE:					
الريدي يريي	- 140 LE	~		VILLE ()	~ <u></u>	1.3		_ U					